

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF ARIZONA  
DIVISION ONE

MARKHAM CONTRACTING CO. INC., ) Court of Appeals  
and Arizona corporation ) Division One  
) No. 1 CA-CV 12-0195  
Plaintiff/Appellee/ )  
Cross-Appellant, ) Maricopa County  
) Superior Court  
vs. ) No. CV2008-015602  
)  
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE )  
COMPANY, a California corporation, )  
)  
Defendant/Appellant/ )  
Cross-Appellee. )  
)

---

**PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE CROSS-APPELLANT'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Thomas L. Hudson (014485)  
Eric M. Fraser (027241)  
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A., No. 00196000  
2929 North Central Avenue, Suite 2100  
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793  
(602) 640-9301  
[thudson@omlaw.com](mailto:thudson@omlaw.com)  
[efraser@omlaw.com](mailto:efraser@omlaw.com)

Karen A. Palecek (011944)  
PALECEK & PALECEK, P.L.L.C.  
6263 North Scottsdale Road, Suite 310  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85250  
(602) 522-2454  
[kpalecek@paleceklaw.com](mailto:kpalecek@paleceklaw.com)

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-  
Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Note: Click View and Navigation Pane to View Bookmarked Links)

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
INTRODUCTION.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE .....	11
I.    Construction Began on the Lindsay Park Townhome Project Before the Priority Date of New South’s Deed of Trust.....	11
II.   Markham’s Preliminary Lien Notice in July 2005.....	15
III.  Markham’s Lien Foreclosure Action .....	17
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	21
I.    The Superior Court Correctly Concluded That Markham’s Lien Took Priority over New South’s Deed of Trust .....	21
A.   Under Settled Arizona Law, Markham’s Lien Takes Priority if Any Labor Commenced on or Before June 20, 2005 .....	21
B.   Extensive Evidence Supports Labor Commencing Before June 20, 2005.....	22
C.   New South’s Effort to Give Certain Documentary Evidence Conclusive Effect, Ignores the Actual Import of Those Documents, and That the Trial Court Considered Them as Evidence in the Overall Context of This Case .....	27
1)   The Claim Notice and the Complaint Do Not Establish a Precise Commencement Date .....	28
2)   The Twenty-Day Notice Is Irrelevant to Commencement of Labor .....	31

3)	The Construction Contract Does Not Establish the Commencement Date.....	33
II.	New South’s Remaining Arguments on Priority Misconstrue the Law and Evidence in New South’s Favor .....	35
A.	New South’s Effort to Discount the Pre-June 20 Labor Relies on the Wrong Subsections of A.R.S. § 33-992 and Gets the Facts Wrong.....	35
1)	New South Waived its Arguments About Whether Work Had Commenced .....	35
2)	Under the § 33-992 Provisions Applicable Here, Arizona Does Not Require Work to Be Visible to Constitute Commencement.....	36
a.	Markham’s Lien Is Controlled by § 33-992(A) Pursuant to Which Labor Need Not Be Apparent to Trigger Markham’s Priority Rights.....	36
b.	Contrary to New South’s Suggestion, Subsections B and D Do Not Apply in This Case .....	39
c.	Visible Work Had Commenced Before June 20, 2005.....	41
B.	New South’s “Pursuant to the Contract” Argument Misstates the Law and Ignores the Substantial Evidence Supporting the Superior Court’s Findings .....	48
1)	Contrary to New South’s Contention, Markham’s Lien Priority Is Governed by A.R.S. § 33-992(A) .....	48
2)	Arizona Follows a “Single Project” Rule .....	49
3)	The Work Was Completed Pursuant to a Single Contract.....	51
III.	The Superior Court Acted Well Within Its Discretion by Excluding Karen Palecek’s Testimony .....	55

IV. There Is No Basis for Reducing the Prejudgment Interest Award .....	59
V. Attorneys' Fees.....	63
REQUEST FOR FEES.....	66
CONCLUSION .....	67
APPENDIX OF KEY STATUTES.....	68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aghili v. Banks</i> , 63 S.W.3d 812 (Tex. App. 2001) .....	56
<i>Allied Contract Buyers v. Lucero Contracting Co.</i> , 13 Ariz. App. 315, 476 P.2d 521 (1970).....	51
<i>Ariz. ex rel. Goddard v. Frito-Lay, Inc.</i> , 273 F.R.D. 545 (D. Ariz. 2011) .....	59
<i>Ariz. Title Ins. &amp; Trust Co. v. O’Malley Lumber Co.</i> , 14 Ariz. App. 486, 484 P.2d 639 (1971) .....	59
<i>C S &amp; W Contractors, Inc. v. Sw. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 175 Ariz. 55, 852 P.2d 1239 (App. 1992) <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 180 Ariz. 167, 883 P.2d 404 (1994).....	60
<i>Calder Bros. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 652 P.2d 922 (Utah 1982) .....	45
<i>Chappell v. Cosgrove</i> , 916 P.2d 836 (N.M. 1996) .....	58
<i>City of Cottonwood v. James L. Fann Contracting, Inc.</i> , 179 Ariz. 185, 877 P.2d 284 (App. 1994).....	65
<i>D’Orsay Int’l Partners v. Super. Ct.</i> , 20 Cal. Rptr. 3d 399 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	40
<i>Envtl. Liners, Inc. v. Ryley Carlock &amp; Applewhite</i> , 187 Ariz. 379, 930 P.2d 456 (App. 1996).....	60, 62, 65
<i>Ezell v. Quon</i> , 224 Ariz. 532, 233 P.3d 645 (App. 2010).....	39
<i>Fagerlie v. Markham Contracting Co., Inc.</i> , 227 Ariz. 367, 258 P.3d 185 (App. 2011).....	43, 44
<i>Gittner-Louviere Eng’g v. Super. Ct.</i> , 115 Ariz. 409, 565 P.2d 915 (App. 1977).....	29
<i>Hale v. Amphitheater Sch. Dist. No. 10 of Pima County</i> , 192 Ariz. 111, 961 P.2d 1059 (App. 1998).....	64

<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	55
<i>In re Mortgages Ltd.</i> , 459 B.R. 739 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2011) .....	49, 50
<i>In re Van Dox</i> , 214 Ariz. 300, 152 P.3d 1183 (2007).....	20
<i>J.H. Mulrein Plumbing Supply Co. v. Walsh</i> , 26 Ariz. 152, 222 P. 1046 (1924).....	36
<i>Ketchum, Konkel, Barrett, Nickel &amp; Austin v. Heritage Mountain Dev. Co.</i> , 784 P.2d 1217 (Utah Ct. App. 1989) .....	40
<i>Lacentra Trucking Inc. v. Flagler Fed. Savs. &amp; Loan Ass’n of Miami</i> , 586 So. 2d 474 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991).....	47
<i>Lenslite Co. v. Zocher</i> , 95 Ariz. 208, 388 P.2d 421 (1964).....	60
<i>Leonardo v. Leonardo</i> , 297 A.D.2d 416 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002) .....	57
<i>Missouri v. King</i> , 747 S.W.2d 264 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988).....	28
<i>Modular Mining Sys., Inc. v. Jigsaw Techs., Inc.</i> , 221 Ariz. 515, 212 P.3d 853 (App. 2009).....	64, 65
<i>Nace v. Nace</i> , 104 Ariz. 20, 448 P.2d 76 (1968) .....	11
<i>Nebraska v. Long</i> , 594 N.W.2d 310 (Neb. Ct. App. 1999) .....	31
<i>Oregon v. Lee</i> , 276 P.2d 946 (Or. 1954).....	28
<i>Performance Funding, L.L.C. v. Ariz. Pipe Trade Trust Funds</i> , 203 Ariz. 21, 49 P.3d 293 (App. 2002) .....	53
<i>Pullen v. Pullen</i> , 223 Ariz. 293, 222 P.3d 909 (App. 2009).....	20
<i>Ray Suiter &amp; Son Construction Co. v. Allied Contract Buyers</i> , 13 Ariz. App. 318, 476 P.2d 524 (1970).....	51
<i>Schweiger v. China Doll Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 138 Ariz. 183, 673 P.2d 927 (App. 1983).....	64
<i>Sec. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 149 Ariz. 332, 718 P.2d 985 (1986).....	56, 57

<i>Sholes v. Fernando</i> , 228 Ariz. 455, 268 P.3d 1112 (App. 2011).....	20, 27, 34
<i>Smith v. Wharton</i> , 78 S.W.3d 79 (Ark. 2002).....	56
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 218 Ariz. 451, 189 P.3d 378 (2008).....	20
<i>State v. Rojers</i> , 216 Ariz. 555, 169 P.3d 651 (App. 2007) .....	46
<i>Tracy Price Assocs. v. Hebard</i> , 266 Cal. App. 2d 778 (1968) .....	40
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers v. Darwin Lynch Adm’rs, Inc.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 1067 (M.D. Pa. 1991).....	58
<i>United Metro Materials, Inc. v. Pena Blanca Props., L.L.C.</i> , 197 Ariz. 479, 4 P.3d 1022 (App. 2000) .....	34, 60, 62
<i>United States v. Cochran</i> , 697 F.2d 600 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	30
<i>United States v. Dupuy</i> , 760 F.2d 1492 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	57
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 37 M.J. 344 (C.M.A. 1993) .....	30
<i>United States v. McCown</i> , 711 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1983).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Nersesian</i> , 824 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	30
<i>Walker v. Lytton Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 465 P.2d 497 (Cal. 1970) .....	40
<i>Walton v. Denhart</i> , 359 P.2d 890 (Or. 1961).....	28
<i>Wooldridge Constr. Co. v. First Nat’l Bank of Ariz.</i> , 130 Ariz. 86, 634 P.2d 13 (App. 1981).....	passim
<i>Wyatt v. Wehmuller</i> , 167 Ariz. 281, 806 P.2d 870 (1991).....	43
<i>Wylie v. Douglas Lumber Co.</i> , 39 Ariz. 511, 8 P.2d 256 (1932).....	21, 34, 40, 49
<i>Yauch v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 198 Ariz. 394, 10 P.3d 1181 (App. 2000) .....	50
<b>Statutes</b>	
A.R.S. § 32-1129.....	61, 62
A.R.S. § 32-1129.01.....	61

A.R.S. § 33-983.....	46
A.R.S. § 33-987.....	46
A.R.S. § 33-992.....	passim
A.R.S. § 33-992.01.....	16, 31, 32
A.R.S. § 33-993.....	43
A.R.S. § 33-998.....	63
A.R.S. § 33-1008.....	34
A.R.S. § 40-360.22.....	43
Ariz. Admin. Code. § R14-2-106.....	14, 43

**Rules**

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 52.....	20
ER 3.7.....	19, 55, 56, 57

**Other Authorities**

Az. S. F. Sheet, 2001 Reg. Sess. S.B. 1468.....	37
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1198 (9th ed. 2009).....	28
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1559 (9th ed. 2009).....	38
Laws 2001, Ch. 64, § 1.....	37, 38
